GRAS Notice (GRN) No. 1049 with amendments
https://www.fda.gov/food/generally-recognized-safe-gras/gras-notice-inventory

JHeimbach LLC

November 3, 2021

Susan J. Carlson, Ph.D., Director

Office of Food Additive Safety (HFS-200),
Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
Food and Drug Administration

5100 Paint Branch Parkway

College Park, MD 20740-3835

Dear Dr. Carlson:

Pursuant to 21 CFR Part 170, Subpart E, Nestlé Nutrition, through me as its agent,
hereby provides notice of a claim that the addition of medium chain triacylglycerol
(MCT) to exempt infant formula intended for consumption by infants born at term,
including infants with cow’s milk protein allergy, food allergies, and fat malabsorption, is
exempt from the premarket approval requirement of the Federal Food, Drug, and
Cosmetic Act because Nestlé Nutrition has determined that the intended use is generally
recognized as safe (GRAS) based on scientific procedures.

This is a resubmission of a notice sent in February which FDA declined to file
due to formatting errors, which have now been corrected.

A CD is enclosed containing Form 3667, the GRAS monograph, and the
signatures of members of the GRAS panel in a zip directory produced through COSM.

If you have any questions regarding this notification, please feel free to contact
me at 202-320-3063 or

 Heimbach, Ph.D., F.A.CN.
President

Encl.


mailto:jh@jheimbach.com
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Form Approved: OMB No. 0910-0342; Expiration Date: 07/31/2022
(See last page for OMB Statement)

FDA USE ONLY

GRN NUMBER DATE OF RECEIPT
001049 11/30/2021
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ESTIMATED DAILY INTAKE INTENDED USE FOR INTERNET

Food and Drug Administration

GENERALLY RECOGNIZED AS SAFE
(GRAS) NOTICE (Subpart E of Part 170)

NAME FOR INTERNET

KEYWORDS

Transmit completed form and attachments electronically via the Electronic Submission Gateway (see Instructions); OR Transmit
completed form and attachments in paper format or on physical media to: Office of Food Additive Safety (HFS-200), Center for
Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, Food and Drug Administration,5001 Campus Drive, College Park, MD 20740-3835.

SECTION A — INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION ABOUT THE SUBMISSION

1. Type of Submission (Check one)
New [ ] Amendment to GRN No. [ ] Supplement to GRN No.

2. IXI All electronic files included in this submission have been checked and found to be virus free. (Check box to verify)

3 Most recent presubmission meeting (if any) with
FDA on the subject substance (yyyy/mm/dd):

4 For Amendments or Supplements: Is your ~ (Check one)
amendment or supplement submitted in |:| Yes If yes, enter the date of
response to a communication from FDA? |:| No communication (yyyy/mm/dd):

SECTION B — INFORMATION ABOUT THE NOTIFIER

Name of Contact Person Position or Title
Cheryl Callan Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs

Organization (if applicable)
1a. Notifier | Nestle Nutrition

Mailing Address (hnumber and street)
1812 North Moore Street

City State or Province Zip Code/Postal Code Country
Arlington Virginia 22535 United States of America
Telephone Number Fax Number E-Mail Address
8047425543 cheryl.callan@us.nestle.com
Name of Contact Person Position or Title
James Heimbach President
1b. Agent

or Attorney Organization (if applicable)

(if applicable) |JHeimbach LLC

Mailing Address (number and street)

923 Water Street #66
City State or Province Zip Code/Postal Code Country
Port Royal Virginia 22535 United States of America
Telephone Number Fax Number E-Mail Address
8047425543 JH@JHEIMBACH.COM

FORM FDA 3667 (10/19) Page 1 of 3



SECTION C — GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

1. Name of notified substance, using an appropriately descriptive term
Medium Chain Triacylglycerol

2. Submission Format: (Check appropriate box(es)) 3. For paper submissions only:
[X] Electronic Submission Gateway

[ ] Paper

If applicable give number and type of physical media

[] Electronic files on physical media Number of volumes

Total number of pages

4. Does this submission incorporate any information in CFSAN's files? (Check one)
[ ] Yes (Proceed to Iltem 5)  [X]No (Proceed to Item 6)

5. The submission incorporates information from a previous submission to FDA as indicated below (Check all that apply)
[ ] a) GRAS Notice No. GRN
[] b) GRAS Affirmation Petition No. GRP
D c¢) Food Additive Petition No. FAP
[] d) Food Master File No. FMF
[[] e) Other or Additional (describe or enter information as above)

6. Statutory basis for conclusions of GRAS status  (Check one)
Xl Scientific procedures (21 CFR 170.30(a) and (b)) |:| Experience based on common use in food (21 CFR 170.30(a) and (c))

7. Does the submission (including information that you are incorporating) contain information that you view as trade secret
or as confidential commercial or financial information? (see 21 CFR 170.225(c)(8))

[ ] Yes (Proceed to Item 8
[X] No (Proceed to Section D)

8. Have you designated information in your submission that you view as trade secret or as confidential commercial or financial information
(Check all that apply)

[ ] Yes, information is designated at the place where it occurs in the submission

[ ]No

9. Have you attached a redacted copy of some or all of the submission? (Check one)
|:| Yes, a redacted copy of the complete submission
|:| Yes, a redacted copy of part(s) of the submission

[] No

SECTION D — INTENDED USE

1. Describe the intended conditions of use of the notified substance, including the foods in which the substance will be used, the levels of use
in such foods, and the purposes for which the substance will be used, including, when appropriate, a description of a subpopulation expected
to consume the notified substance.

Exempt Infant Formula

2. Does the intended use of the notified substance include any use in product(s) subject to regulation by the Food Safety and Inspection
Service (FSIS) of the U.S. Department of Agriculture?
(Check one)

[Jyes [X] No

3. If your submission contains trade secrets, do you authorize FDA to provide this information to the Food Safety and Inspection Service of the
U.S. Department of Agriculture?
(Check one)

|:| Yes |:| No , you ask us to exclude trade secrets from the information FDA will send to FSIS.

FORM FDA 3667 (10/19) Page 2 of 3



SECTION E — PARTS 2 -7 OF YOUR GRAS NOTICE

ensure your submission is complete — PART 1 is addressed in other sections of this form

PART 2 of a GRAS notice: Identity, method of manufacture, specifications, and physical or technical effect (170.230).
PART 3 of a GRAS notice: Dietary exposure (170.235).
PART 4 of a GRAS notice: Self-limiting levels of use (170.240).

PART 5 of a GRAS notice: Experience based on common use in foods before 1958 (170.245).

X XXX KX

PART 6 of a GRAS notice: Narrative (170.250).

PART 7 of a GRAS notice: List of supporting data and information in your GRAS notice (170.255)

Other Information
Did you include any other information that you want FDA to consider in evaluating your GRAS notice?

[ ]Yes X] No
[] []

SECTION F — SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS

1. The undersigned is informing FDA that ~ Nestle Nutrition

(name of notifier)

has concluded that the intended use(s) of Medium Chain Triacylglycerol
(name of notified substance)

described on this form, as discussed in the attached notice, is (are) not subject to the premarket approval requirements of the Federal Food,
Drug, and Cosmetic Act based on your conclusion that the substance is generally recognized as safe recognized as safe under the conditions

of its intended use in accordance with § 170.30.

2. Nestle Nutrition agrees to make the data and information that are the basis for the
(name of notifier) conclusion of GRAS status available to FDA if FDA asks to see them;

agrees to allow FDA to review and copy these data and information during customary business hours at the following location if FDA
asks to do so; agrees to send these data and information to FDA if FDA asks to do so.

Office of JHeimbach LLC at 923 Water Street #66, Port Royal VA 22535

(address of naotifier or other location)

The notifying party certifies that this GRAS notice is a complete, representative, and balanced submission that includes unfavorable,
as well as favorable information, pertinent to the evaluation of the safety and GRAS status of the use of the substance.The notifying
party certifies that the information provided herein is accurate and complete to the best or his/her knowledge. Any knowing and willful
misinterpretation is subject to criminal penalty pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1001.

3. Signature of Responsible Official, Printed Name and Title Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

Agent, or Attorney
James T. Heimbach, Ph.D. 11/03/2021

FORM FDA 3667 (10/19) Page 3 of 3




SECTION G — LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

List your attached files or documents containing your submission, forms, amendments or supplements, and other pertinent information.
Clearly identify the attachment with appropriate descriptive file names (or titles for paper documents), preferably as suggested in the
guidance associated with this form. Number your attachments consecutively. When submitting paper documents, enter the inclusive page
numbers of each portion of the document below.

Attachment Attachment Name Folder Location (select from menu)
Number (Page Number(s) for paper Copy Only)
Form3667.pdf Administrative
MCTGRASiInExemptlF.pdf Administrative
ConclusionwithSignatureHeimbach.pdf Administrative
SignatureBorzelleca.pdf Administrative
SignatureNicolosi.pdf Administrative

OMB Statement: Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 170 hours per response, including

the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and
reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information,
including suggestions for reducing this burden to: Department of Health and Human Services,Food and Drug Administration, Office of Chief
Information Officer, PRAStaff@fda.hhs.gov. (Please do NOT return the form to this address.). An agency may

not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB

control number.
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From: James Heimbach
To: Morissette, Rachel
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049
Date: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 10:08:59 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

image003.png

image004.png

image005.png

image006.png

image008.png

Nestle Gerber Response MCT GRN 1049.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Rachel—

Nestle has not yet been able to prepare responses to all of FDA’s questions. Attached are those that
have been prepared to date.

Thank you for your patience!

Regards,

Jim

James T. Heimbach, Ph.D., F.A.C.N.
JHeimbach LLC

923 Water Street #66

Port Royal VA 22535

USA

Tel: (+1) 804-742-5543

Cell: (+1) 202-320-3063

Email: jh@jheimbach.com

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2022 8:49 AM

To: Jim <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

Hi Jim,

We did not receive responses to our questions for GRN 001049 sent May 31, Is the company still
planning to move ahead with this notice?

Thanks,



Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

(p2y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION

From: Morissette, Rachel

Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 11:00 AM

To: Jim <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: questions for GRN 001049

Thanks, Jim!

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

(p2y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION




From: Jim <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 10:59 AM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes | would save them. Sorry for not responding. Jim

Sent from my iPhone

OnJun 3, 2022, at 9:21 AM, Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
wrote:

Hi Jim,
Just want to confirm that you received the questions | sent for GRN 1049 on Tuesday.

Best,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

(p2Y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION

From: Morissette, Rachel
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2022 9:03 AM



To: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: questions for GRN 001049

Hi Jim,
Please see attached our questions for GRN 001049.

Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

2y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

oo -8

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION




RESPONSES TO FDA QUESTIONS ON GRN 001049

Chemistry: 1.

Q: The intended use is unclear and is described differently in different parts of the notice. For example,
page 6 of the notice states: “MCT is intended to be added to exempt infant formulas intended for
infants born at term, including those formulas for infants with cow's milk protein allergy, food allergies,
and fat malabsorption.” However, page 12 of the notice states: “MCT is intended for use in powdered
milk-based exempt infant formulas intended for infants with fat malabsorption issues.” Please clarify
both the intended infant populations and the protein base of the intended infant formula.

A: MCT is intended for use as an ingredient in exempt infant formulas intended for infants born at term,
including but not limited to those formulas intended for consumption by infants with cow’s milk protein
allergy, multiple food allergies, and /or fat malabsorption.

These exempt infant formulas are typically composed of extensively hydrolyzed milk proteins (whey
and/or casein) or amino acid based.



2. Please identify and provide citations, if available, to the analytical methods used as part of the
specifications for MCT. In addition, please confirm that the methods employed are validated for the
intended purpose.

We confirm that all analytical methods have been validated for the specific purposes for which they
were used.



3. Nestlé states that MCT may contain minor amounts of hexanoic (C6:0), dodecanoic (C12:0), and
tetradecanoic (C14:0) acids in Section 2.1 (Chemical Name, p. 8) and includes limits for C6:0 and C12:0 in
Section 2.6 (Specifications, p. 10). Please confirm whether there is a specified limit for C14:0.

A: The specified limit for C:14 is 1 g/100 g.



4. We note that the results for contaminants and heavy metals in Table 1 (p. 10) are reported as “max”
with an accompanying value. Please clarify if these values represent a limit of quantitation/detection. In
addition, we note that the results for the sum of PCBs are listed as “max 1.0” whereas the specified limit
is <0.75 ng/g. Please address this discrepancy.

WORKING ON THIS



5. The results from batch analyses of MCT for aerobic mesophilic organisms and coagulase positive
staphylococci are listed as “NA.” Please clarify if “NA” indicates that the test was not performed or that
the test resulted in a non-detect.

WORKING ON THIS



6. We note that the stability of MCT is not discussed in the notice. Please provide a discussion of the
stability of MCT, including any stability studies conducted with the MCT produced by the method
described in the notice.

A: MCT oil is composed primarily of saturated fatty acids, making oxidation less of a concern. The
degradation reaction relevant for MCT is hydrolysis, i.e., formation of free fatty acids. Levels of free fatty
acids are limited in the specification and the oil must have acceptable sensory characteristics.

Free fatty acids associated with C8:0 and C10:0, the two fatty acids of MCT oil, have a strong off-flavor.
We do not observe these off-flavors on formulas containing MCT oil. Thus, we have indirect data
suggesting good chemical stability of MCT in infant formulas.

Additionally, manufacturers must provide stability testing data and rationale when registering an infant
formula for sale in the US market.



7. Nestlé provides two estimates of dietary exposure to MCT that are based on: 1) a typical intake
volume of 700 mL/day and body weight (bw) of 4 kg and 2) reported energy intake for the
subpopulation of infants (14-27 days of age) expected to have the highest energy intake on a bw basis.

a. Please provide a reference for the estimated daily intake of infant formula (i.e., 700 mL/day) and
clarify the age group that is represented by the 4 kg bw used in Nestlé’s calculation.

b. Although Nestlé’s estimates for the 14-27 days-old age group are intended to represent the highest
consuming subpopulation on a bw basis, Nestlé does not discuss the estimated dietary exposure to MCT
for other age groups within the expected consumer population (e.g., infants up to 12 months of age).

Please provide the appropriate narrative.

A: We think it may be more representative to assume an average formula intake of 800 ml/day — based
on this an infant will consume 13.6 -16.24g MCT oil per day.

B. Since the composition of the formula does not change, exposure to MCT per kcal formula consumed
will remain constant. Thus, FDA’s question reduces to asking what is the change in kcal/kg bw/day by
age group. These data can be read directly from Fomon (1993) up to age 168-195 days, with the relevant
data summarized in the following table. Note that the highest levels of intake at the 90™-centile are
among boys and girls aged 14-27 days, as cited in the GRN.

Mean kcal/kg bw/day 90t Centile kcal/kg bw/day
Age Range (Days) - -

Boys Girls Boys Girls
8-13 113.8 111.9 136.7 135.5
14-27 121.1 117.8 141.3 138.9
28-41 117.9 115.2 136.9 136.8
42-55 110.5 108.8 129.0 127.4
56-83 101.0 101.1 115.6 114.4
84-111 94.7 95.7 106.1 106.8
112-139 94.4 96.6 112.1 113.1
140-167 95.4 94.2 113.1 113.3
168-195 915 91.2 108.5 107.9

c. Nestlé states that the intended use of MCT is in exempt infant formulas intended for term infants with
cow milk protein allergy, food allergies, and fat malabsorption. Please confirm that the data used for the
estimates of dietary exposure are representative of this infant population.

The caloric needs of infants with cow milk protein allergy, food allergies, and fat malabsorption do not
differ from those of infants without these conditions. The presence of milk protein allergy or other food
allergies does not affect the quantity of formula required to meet these caloric needs. In the case of
infants with fat malabsorption, the formula intake required to reach their caloric needs may be
impacted by the proportion of calories provided by malabsorbed fats such as long-chain fatty acids.
Since the formula under discussion replaces much of the LCFA with MCFA, which is more readily



absorbed, the impact should be slight in this case and the estimates of dietary exposure provided are
expected to be representative of this population.

In a clinical study measuring growth outcomes, infants with cow’s milk protein allergy were fed an
extensively hydrolyzed whey based infant formula. Enrollment age varied between 0-6 months (mean
age at enrollment was about 3 months). Infants were then seen monthly through 12 months of age. At
V1 intake was reported at about 862 ml (29 oz). (Vandenplas 2022)



8. 3-Monochloropropane-1,2-diol esters (3-MCPDE) and glycidyl esters (GE) are chemical contaminants
formed during the refining process of edible oils that have been identified in infant formula.® JECFA
established a PMTDI for 3-MCPD and 3-MCPD esters of 4 pug/kg bw/day2 and EFSA derived a TDI of 2
ug/kg bw/day for 3-MCPD and its esters.? JECFA and EFSA have also reviewed GE and consider glycidol
to be a potential genotoxic carcinogen.?* The manufacture of MCT in GRN 001049 includes the use of
fatty acids obtained from food-grade seed or vegetable oils, including coconut and palm kernel oils.
Based on the specified limits provided for MCPDE and GE in MCT (Table 1, p. 10), given the stated
toxicity concerns, and recent efforts to reduce dietary exposure to 3-MCPDE and GE in products
obtained from refined oils, please provide a narrative that supports the safe use of MCT for the intended
uses. A discussion of mitigation strategies can be found in the Codex Code of Practice entitled
“Reduction of 3-monochloropropane-1,2-diol esters (3- MCPDE) and glycidyl esters (GE) in Refined Oils
and Food Products Made with Refined Qils” (adopted July 2019, 42nd session, Codex Alimentarius
Commission).®

A: The maximum value for 3-MCPD bound in esters must remain at 0.35 mg/kg. However, the
specification for 3-MCPD in MCT oil for use in infant formula should have been expressed as a maximum
of 0.1 mg/kg.

Based on the level submitted in the GRAS, intake of MCT is expected to be 13.6 — 16.24 g a day assuming
an average intake of 800 mL formula. The maximum amount of glycidol esters considering a
specification maximum of 0.1 mg/kg would be 0.48 mcg/kg bw/day. For MCPD at a maximum of 0.35
mg/kg, the intake would be 1.66 mcg/kg bw /day. Combined, the level would be a maximum of 2.13
mcg/kg/bw /day assuming a 3.4 kg infant at months of age consuming 800 mL of formula.



Toxicology:

9. The notice does not discuss the impact of dietary MCT on potential carnitine depletion in term and
preterm infants. Given that there is currently no regulatory minimum requirement for the addition of L-
carnitine in exempt infant formula, please discuss how the potential depletion of carnitine levels in
infants consuming higher levels of MCT would not be a safety concern from the intended use, especially
for those infants suffering from fat malabsorption.

WORKING ON THIS



10. The notice states on p. 97 “A comprehensive search of the literature through December 2020 served
as the basis for preparation of a monograph summarizing the information available germane to
determining the safety of the intended use of MCT in exempt infant formulas.” Please confirm that no
new publicly available information pertinent to Nestlé’s GRAS conclusion has been found since
December 2020

No new information relevant to the GRAS conclusion has appeared in the published literature since
2020. While there has been a number of published research articles involving infants, they have all
focused on preterm infants and low-birth-weight preterm infants. Furthermore, these studies have
shown an absence of adverse effects that might call the GRAS conclusion into question.



From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington
To: Morissette, Rachel
Cc: James Heimbach
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: requesting follow-up on questions for GRN 001049
Date: Friday, July 22, 2022 2:01:20 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image008.png
Nestle Response GRAS Review MCT L-carnitine 7.20.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel,
Attached are the responses to the remaining questions.

Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 2:15 PM

To: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>; James Heimbach
<jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: requesting follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and
attachments.

Thanks, Cheryl!
Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
(pJY U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION



I GOT MY
coviD-19

VACCINATION

From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 12:09 PM
To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>; James Heimbach

<jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: requesting follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel,
Thanks for following up. | will be sending a response by tomorrow.

Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 11:09 AM

To: James Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Cc: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Subject: requesting follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and
attachments.

Dear Jim,

I am following up on my email from last Friday as a reminder. | want to make sure my emails are
getting through, since we’ve reached out a few times but haven’t heard back.

Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients
Office of Food Additive Safety



Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

oo -8

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION

From: Morissette, Rachel

Sent: Friday, July 15, 2022 10:13 AM

To: James Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

Dear Jim,
I haven’t heard back regarding Nestle’s responses to our questions. Please let us know by COB July
22 if Nestle intends to ask us to cease to evaluate GRN 1049. Otherwise we’ll need to proceed with a

no basis letter if we don’t receive a response.

Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION




From: Morissette, Rachel

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 12:26 PM

To: James Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049
HiJim,

Any updates on the rest of Nestle’s responses?

Thanks,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
(/Y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-1%

VACCINATION

From: James Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 11:10 AM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Rachel—
Nestle informs me that they need about a week. Once again, thanks for your patience.

Jim



From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 10:21 AM

To: James Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

Thank you, Jim. Can you please let us know when we can expect the rest of the responses from
Nestle?

Best,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
(pJY U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

oo - B

I GOT MY

COVID-19

VACCINATION

From: James Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 10:08 AM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Rachel—

Nestle has not yet been able to prepare responses to all of FDA’s questions. Attached are those that
have been prepared to date.

Thank you for your patience!



Regards,

Jim

James T. Heimbach, Ph.D., F.A.C.N.
JHeimbach LLC

923 Water Street #66

Port Royal VA 22535

USA

Tel: (+1) 804-742-5543

Cell: (+1) 202-320-3063

Email: jh@jheimbach.com

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2022 8:49 AM

To: Jim <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: follow-up on questions for GRN 001049

Hi Jim,

We did not receive responses to our questions for GRN 001049 sent May 31, Is the company still
planning to move ahead with this notice?

Thanks,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aan -

I GOT MY

COVID-19

VACCINATION




From: Morissette, Rachel

Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 11:00 AM

To: Jim <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: questions for GRN 001049

Thanks, Jim!

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

(p2Y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION

From: Jim <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 10:59 AM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes | would save them. Sorry for not responding. Jim

Sent from my iPhone

OnJun 3, 2022, at 9:21 AM, Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
wrote:

HiJim,



Just want to confirm that you received the questions | sent for GRN 1049 on Tuesday.

Best,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration
rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov

U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-1%

VACCINATION

From: Morissette, Rachel

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2022 9:03 AM

To: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: questions for GRN 001049

Hi Jim,

Please see attached our questions for GRN 001049.

Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration
rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov



2y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

1 GOT MY

COVID-19

VACCINATION




FDA Question #4:

We note that the results for contaminants and heavy metals in Table 1 (p. 10) are reported as “max”
with an accompanying value. Please clarify if these values represent a limit of quantitation/detection. In
addition, we note that the results for the sum of PCBs are listed as “max 1.0” whereas the specified limit
is <0.75 ng/g. Please address this discrepancy.

Nestle Response

The last three columns in the table represent the maximum values for the heavy metals. These values do
not represent the limit of quantification. We are in process of obtaining actual test results for 3 batches
of MCT oil to confirm the values.

The 0.75 ng/g for the sum of PCBs is a mistake. We apologize for this. The value should be 20 ng/g.



Parameter Unit Specification Batch/Lot Number

0002238522 | 0002233943 [ 0002226170

Sensory
Appearance Qily liquid
Color Pale to light Clear Clear Clear
vellow
Odor Bland Neutral Neutral Neutral
Taste Neutral, bland MNeutral MNeutral Meutral
Physical Chemical
Moisture g100 g =01 0.03 0.01 0.03
Acid value mg -
KOH/z =01 0 0.02 0
Free fatty acids as lavuric acid g100 g =005 0 0.01 0
Peroxide value ex works m <05 <01 <01 <01
O1kg
Hexanoic acid C&:0 g1l g =18 0.1 <0.1 =0.1
Octanoic acid C8P 2100 g 40 - 60 57.8 383 37.0
Decanoic acid C10:0 /10 0g 20-50 327 358 335
Laugic acid C12:0 g0l g =13 2 <0.1 2
Iodine value cglg =0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Contaminants
3-MCPD bound in esters mz'ks =033 0.17 0.26 0.29
Glyeidol bound in esters mg'ks = 0.30 <01 <0.1 <0.1
Sum of dioxins and furans pe/s <0.75 Max 0.3 Max 0.3 Max 0.3

{(WHO-PCDD/F-TEQ)

Sum of dioxins, furans and
dioxin-like PCBs= pe's =12 Max 0.3 Max 0.5 Max 0.5
(WHO-FCDD/F-PCE-TEQ)

Sum of polychlorinated

biphenyls (PCBz) 28, 52, 101, | ng/g =0.75 Max 1.0 Max 1.0 Max 1.0

138, 153 and 130

Benzo(a)pyrene pe's =20 Max 1.0 Max 1.0 Max 1.0

Sum of benzo(a)pyrene,

Eﬁﬂiﬁﬁ?ﬁ;ﬂe i HE'E <30 Max 2.0 Max 2.0 Max 2.0

chrysene (PAH 4)

Heavy Metals

Arzenic mg'kg =01 Max 0.1 Max 0.1 Max 0.1

Cadmium mg'kz =0.02 Mlax 0.003 Max 0.003 Max 0.003

Lead mg'kg =01 Max 0.01 Max 0.01 Max 0.01

Mercury mz'ks =0.05 MMax 0.01 Miax 0.01 Max 0.01
FDA Question #5:

The results from batch analyses of MCT for aerobic mesophilic organisms and coagulase positive
staphylococci are listed as “NA.” Please clarify if “NA” indicates that the test was not performed or that
the test resulted in a non-detect.

Nestle Response

We believe the test was not performed though we have not yet confirmed this point. These are not
typical tests for oils as they are devoid of moisture (max. 0.1%) and fully refined which includes
deodorization, a HTLT (high temperature-long time) treatment including temperatures above 200 °C,
steam injection and low vacuum (absolute pressure max. 5 mbar) making them sterile at the end of




refining. In addition, the MCT is added to infant formula in the wet mix process prior to the critical
control point for heat treatment.

FDA Question #9:

The notice does not discuss the impact of dietary MCT on potential carnitine depletion in term and
preterm infants. Given that there is currently no regulatory minimum requirement for the addition of L-
carnitine in exempt infant formula, please discuss how the potential depletion of carnitine levels in
infants consuming higher levels of MCT would not be a safety concern from the intended use, especially
for those infants suffering from fat malabsorption.

Nestlé Response

Carnitine is an amino acid that is not incorporated into protein and can be synthesized by the body from
cysteine. Normal carnitine levels are maintained by balance between dietary intake, endogenous
synthesis, and renal reabsorption (Almannai, 2019). Rates of synthesis in infants fed parenterally or
those receiving formulas devoid of carnitine may be insufficient to meet their needs (Kleinman 2014). In
fat metabolism, carnitine acts as a carrier of long chain fatty acids into mitochondria whereas medium
chain triglycerides do not require carnitine for transport into the mitochondria (Shah 2017). Although
the role of carnitine does not include the actual transport of medium-chain fatty acids into the
mitochondria, it could involve the export of partially oxidized fatty acids from the cell in an effort to free
bound coenzyme A (speculated by Wade 1991).

Los-Rycharska (2016) stated that quantities of MCT exceeding the abilities of the liver to metabolize it
are metabolised peripherally in a carnitine-dependent mechanism, which can increase the demand for
carnitine. The same authors stated that some adverse effects of formulas containing high proportion of
MCT described in literature include deficiency of carnitine resulting in damage of the liver and kidneys
due to long-lasting feeding of a prematurely born infant (24 Hbd) with extremely low body mass. It has
also been found that MCT can engage carnitine in the course of their metabolism and carnitine reserves
in infants are low. Therefore, in such cases supplementation with carnitine should be considered (Los
Rycharska, 2016). Because of this, in some mitochondrial carnitine-acylcarnitine cycle disorders, use of
MCT for long-term management may be recommended (Almannai 2019).

Premature infants can be at-risk for carnitine deficiency as preterm infants are more likely to suffer from
metabolic abnormalities. There has been a report of liver and kidney damage secondary to carnitine
deficiency in a premature infant born at 24 weeks (Ishida 1994) fed a formula containing 17.3 g and 15
mg carnitine/100g powder for 40 days that was treated effectively with administration of L-carnitine.
While this case study of a premature infant reported an effect on plasma carnitine levels linked to use of
an MCT-containing infant formula, in a short study of 12 preterm infants fed LCT or an MCT/LCT
emulsion parenterally, free carnitine and acylcarnitine concentrations were similar in the two groups,
and neither free carnitine nor total carnitine or individual acylcarnitines decreased significantly from day
1 to day 8 in either group (Lehner 2006). There were no appreciable differences in plasma free carnitine
and acylcarnitine values between the two groups.

There has been one study in the literature of term infants orally fed medium chain triglycerides
(Rebouche 1990). In protocol 1, five infants (173-234 d) were fed Enfamil (2.7 g MCT/L, 132 umol/L
carnitine) and Enfamil Premature formula (14.8g MCT/L, 185 umol/L carnitine). Subjects were fed
Enfamil for study days 1-7 and then switched to the premature formula for days 7-14. On day 15,
subjects were switched back to regular Enfamil and then back to the premature formula for days 23-29.



In protocol 2, 20 infants (21-186 d) were fed a soy formula containing 40% of energy as fat as MCT with
(61.2-65.4 umol/L) or without (<1umol/L) L-carnitine for 56 days. Infants were fed ad libitum in both
studies and were introduced to semisolid foods at 140 days of age. In study 1, plasma carnitine
concentrations (free and total) were unchanged by the feeding regimen. Urinary free and total carnitine
excretion were not affected by feeding regimen. In study 2, plasma carnitine concentrations were
higher at 28 and 56 days in the formula supplemented with carnitine than the one without. Urinary free
and total carnitine excretion were greater in the carnitine-supplemented formula. There were no
reports of evidence of carnitine deficiency in any of these studies. The authors deduced that carnitine
promotes efficient utilization of MCFAs by acting as a sink for short-chain acyl moieties generated by
beta-oxidation, thus increasing the availability of free coenzyme A and providing a means for removal of
excess acetyl groups from mitochondria and perhaps cells to be able to recycle CoA.

There are no requirements for specific levels of carnitine supplementation for infant formula nor
sufficient studies to establish whether MCT-containing infant formula may cause carnitine deficiency.
While few studies exist looking at the impact of dietary MCT on carnitine depletion in term and preterm
infants, there is a risk of this occurring as reported in the case study by Ishida (1994). However, to the
best of our knowledge, this was the only case report found in the literature. In the study of full-term
infants fed MCT-containing formula (40% of fat from MCT), there were no reports of carnitine
deficiency, even in the group that was fed the formula without L-carnitine (Rebouche 1990).

Exempt infant formulas designed for infants with severe allergy and gut malabsorption contain MCT as
an important source of fat. We are not aware of any reports of carnitine deficiency with the use of
exempt infant formulas with MCT and supplemental carnitine.

Below is a summary of MCT and L-Carnitine levels per 100 grams and per Liter for Nestle Alfamino
Infant, Alfamino Junior, and Gerber Extensive HA.

Alfamino infant and Alfamino Junior formulas are hypoallergenic amino acid-based formulas intended
for infants (ages 0 to 12 months) and children (ages 1 to 13 years) with cow’s milk protein allergy,
multiple food protein allergies, and/or conditions of gastrointestinal malabsorption.

Extensive HA is a hypoallergenic extensively hydrolyzed whey-based formula intended for infants (ages 0
to 12 months) with cow’s milk protein allergy, milk intolerance, sensitivity to intact cow’s milk and/or
soy protein, cow’s milk-induced food protein induced enterocolitis syndrome, and infants with fat
malabsorption.

Product MCT MCT L-Carnitine L-Carnitine
g/100g g/L g/100g mg/L
Alfamino Infant formula 10.8 14.3 0.007 9.3
Extensive HA Infant formula 12.5 17 0.007 9.5
Alfamino Junior Unflavored 13 28 0.014 30
Alfamino Junior Vanilla 13 28 0.014 30
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From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington

To: Morissette, Rachel

Cc: Jim Heimbach

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049
Date: Friday, September 2, 2022 12:25:09 PM
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MCT GRN Specifications Chem Physical 8.31.2022.docx

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel,

Below are responses to your questions. We are also including an updated MCT specification table —
which has the method references; updated data; and errors corrected. Note a few of the references
are internal- | will have copies of those next week.

1. In question 2 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, we requested that Nestle
“Identify and provide citations, if available, to the analytical methods used as part of
the specifications for MCT. In addition, please confirm that the methods employed are
validated for the intended purpose.” Nestle confirmed that all analytical methods are
validated for the specific purposes for which they are used. However, the identity of
the methods used and citations to applicable published methods were not provided.
Please provide those citations or clarify why they are not available.

We are providing an updated specification table with citations for the methods used.
Please let us know if more details are needed. For those listed as “Oleon”, these are
internal methods and we will have copies of those methods by next week.

2. In Nestle’s response to question 8 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, Nestle
stated that “The maximum value for 3-MCPD bound in esters must remain at 0.35
mg/kg. However, the specification for 3-MCPD in MCT oil for use in infant formula
should have been expressed as a maximum of 0.1 mg/kg.” Please clarify if the limit of
0.1 mg/kg is for 3-MCPD or for GE.

We apologize for the confusion- the limit of 0.1 mg.kg is for GE. We are providing an
updated specification table, which has corrected the previous errors, includes method
citations and provides updated data for new batches of this ingredient.



3. In response to question 4 in the July 22, 2022 amendment, Nestle stated that the
reported values represent the maximum values for the heavy metals; however, the
values do not represent the limit of quantification. Additionally, Nestle stated they are
in the process of obtaining actual test results for the three batches of MCT oil to
confirm the values. Please provide an update or clarify whether Nestle is intending to
submit additional information to FDA regarding these batch analyses.

We have providing an updated specification table, which has corrected the previous
errors, includes method citations and provides updated data for new batches of this
ingredient.

Please let us know if there are any additional questions. Hope you have a great long
weekend!

Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 2:05 PM

To: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>; Jim Heimbach
<jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and
attachments.

Thank you!

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.

Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
Iy U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

BOo -8



1GOT MY

COoVID-19

VACCINATION

From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 2:04 PM
To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>; Jim Heimbach

<jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel
Thanks for your mail. We are planning to provide additional data — | am in process of getting the data
and hope to have within the next 2 weeks.

Let me know any questions.

Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 1:36 PM

To: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Cc: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Subject: additional questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and
attachments.

Dear Jim,

Please see some additional questions below from our chemist regarding Nestle’s June 28,
2022 and July 22, 2022 amendments:

1. In question 2 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, we requested that Nestle
“Identify and provide citations, if available, to the analytical methods used as part of
the specifications for MCT. In addition, please confirm that the methods employed are
validated for the intended purpose.” Nestle confirmed that all analytical methods are
validated for the specific purposes for which they are used. However, the identity of



the methods used and citations to applicable published methods were not provided.
Please provide those citations or clarify why they are not available.

2. In Nestle’s response to question 8 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, Nestle
stated that “The maximum value for 3-MCPD bound in esters must remain at 0.35
mg/kg. However, the specification for 3-MCPD in MCT oil for use in infant formula
should have been expressed as a maximum of 0.1 mg/kg.” Please clarify if the limit of
0.1 mg/kg is for 3-MCPD or for GE.

3. In response to question 4 in the July 22, 2022 amendment, Nestle stated that the
reported values represent the maximum values for the heavy metals; however, the
values do not represent the limit of quantification. Additionally, Nestle stated they are
in the process of obtaining actual test results for the three batches of MCT oil to
confirm the values. Please provide an update or clarify whether Nestle is intending to
submit additional information to FDA regarding these batch analyses.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best regards,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
(7Y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

aoQ -

I GOT MY

coviD-19

VACCINATION




MCT Specifications Revised 8/31/2022
Parameter Unit Specification Batch /Lot Number Method
KL90823X08 OE10113T01 | OE11019T01
6308 7162 6773
Appearance Qily liquid meets meets meets Oleon )S-200
Color Pale to light meets meets meets
yellow

Odor Neutral meets meets meets Oleon 0S-053

Taste Bland, neutral

Moisture g/100g <0.1 0.01 0.02 0.04 AOCS Ca 2e-84

Acid value mg <0.1 0.01 0.09 0.02 AOCS Cd 3d-63

KOH/g
Free fatty acids as lauric acid g/100g <0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 AOCS Cd 3d-63
Peroxide value meq <0.5 <0.2 <0.20 0.20 AOCS Cd 8b-90
O2/kg

Hexanoic acid C6:0 g/100g <18 0 0 0 AOCS-Ce 1-62

Octanoic Acid C8:0 g/100g 40-60 56 55.1 60.2 AQCS Ce 1-62

Decanoic Acid C10:0 g/100g 20-50 43.6 44.5 39.6 AOCS Ce 1-62

Lauric Acid C12:0 g/100g <15 0.2 0.1 0.1 AOCS Ce 1-62

Tetradecanoic C14:0 g/100g 1 0 0 0 AOCS Ce 1-62

lodine Value cglg <0.5 0.12 0.10 0.06 Oleon OA-020

3 MCPD bound in esters mg/kg <0.35 <0.35 <0.10 0.06 AOCS Cd 29b-13

Glycidol bound in esters mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.10 <0.05 AOCS Cd 29b-13

Sum of dioxins and furans pa/g <0.75 0.061 0.062 0.061 EPA 1613 B 1994 +Reg

(WHO- PCDD/F-TEQ) CEE 1259/2011
02/12/2011 GU CE L320
03/12/2011 EPA 1613 B
1994 +REG UE 277/2012
28/03/2012 GU UE L91
29/03/2012

Sum of dioxins and furans and | pg/g <1.25 0.078 0.078 0.078 EPA 1668 C 2010 + REG

dioxin like PCBs (WHO- CEE 1259/2011

PCDD/F-PCB-TEQ) 02/12/2011 GU CE L320
03/12/2011 EPA 1668 C
2010 + REG UE 277/2012
28/03/2012 GU UE L91
29/03/2012

Sum of polychlorinated nglg <20 0.008 0.008 0.015 EPA 1668 C 2010 + REG

biphenyls (PCBs) 28, 52, CEE 1259/2011

101,138, 153, 180 02/12/2011 GU CE L320
03/12/2011 EPA 1668 C
2010 + REG UE 277/2012
28/03/2012 GU UE L91
29/03/2012

Benzo(a) pyrene Mglg <20 <LQ <LQ <LQ PNA 2019 Rev 5- GC-
MS or
04 (S84) 2021 Rev 7
GC-MS-MS

Sum of Benzo(a) pyrene, Malg <3.0 <LQ <LQ <LQ PNA 2019 Rev 5- GC-

benz(a)anthracene,benzo(b) (measured (measured | (measured | MSor

fluoranthene, chrysene (PAH 4) individually) individually) | individually) | 04 (S84) 2021 Rev 7
GC MS MS

<LQ 05(ICP-MS) 2018 Rev 3

or




05 (ICP-MS) 2021 Rev 4
(ICP-MS)

Cadmium ma/kg <0.02 <LQ <LQ <LQ 05(ICP-MS) 2018 Rev 3
or
05 (ICP-MS) 2021 Rev 4
(ICP-MS)

Lead mglkg <0.1 <LQ <LQ <LQ 05(ICP-MS) 2018 Rev 3
or
05 (ICP-MS) 2021 Rev 4
(ICP-MS)

Mercury mg/kg <0.05 <LQ <LQ <LQ 05(ICP-MS) 2018 Rev 3
or
05 (ICP-MS) 2021 Rev 4
(ICP-MS)

Property LQ LQ

Samples 6308 and 6172 Sample 7162

Benzo(a) pyrene 0.50 palg 0.1 ug/g

Arsenic 0.005 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg

Cadmium 0.005 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg

Lead 0.005 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg

Mercury 0.005 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg
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RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049
Friday, September 16, 2022 3:48:36 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel,

We are providing an updated chart to demonstrate compliance with the microbiological specifications.
The chart originally submitted did not include the methods and was not specific on testing of aerobic
mesophilic organisms or coagulase positive staphylococci. The new/updated chart is more clear in this

regard.
NEW/UPDATED
Parameter Specification Batch/Lot Number Method
22-2389 | 22-1455 | 22-2390
Contaminant microorganisms
Aerobic mesophilic organisms <1,000/g <LQ(10) <LQ(10) <LQ(10) ISO 4833-1:2013
Coagulase positive <10/g <10 (LQ) <10(LQ) <LQ(10) ISO 6888-1:2021
staphylococci
Cronobacter species Absent /10g Absent /10g Absent /10g Absent /10g ISO 22964:2017
Enterobacteriaceae <10/g <10 (LQ) <10 (LQ) <LQ(10) ISO 21528-2:2017
Salmonella Absent/25 g Absent/25 g Absent/25 g Absent/25 g SO 6579-1:2021
CHART Originally Submitted
o
Parameter Units | Specification Lot Number
0002238522 | 0002233943 I 0002226170
Contaminant microorganisms
Aerobic mesophilic orgamsms = 1,000/g NA NA NA
Coagulase positive <10/g NA NA NA
stapinlococei
Cronobacter species Absent/10g | Absent/10g | Absent/10g | Absent/10g
Enterobacteriaceae =10/g Absent/10g | Absent/10g | Absent/10g
Salmonella Absent’25 ¢ Absent’25g | Absent'25g | Absent25g

| believe the only remaining information to be provided are the methods for the sensory attributes.
Please let us know if you have any other questions.

Thank you for your patience!




Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 8:58 AM

To: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Cc: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and attachments.

Thank you.

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION

oo -
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coviD-19
VACCINATION

From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 8:52 AM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>

Cc: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel,
| have reached out to my Nestle contact to check on status. Hope to have an update today.

Regards,
Cheryl



From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 10:41 AM

To: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Cc: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and attachments.

Dear Cheryl,

Just following up on your email from last week. Is Nestle able to send us the remaining information
mentioned below?

Thanks,

Rachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration
rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
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From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 12:24 PM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>

Cc: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel,

Below are responses to your questions. We are also including an updated MCT specification table — which
has the method references; updated data; and errors corrected. Note a few of the references are internal-
I will have copies of those next week.



1. In question 2 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, we requested that Nestle “Identify and
provide citations, if available, to the analytical methods used as part of the specifications for
MCT. In addition, please confirm that the methods employed are validated for the intended
purpose.” Nestle confirmed that all analytical methods are validated for the specific
purposes for which they are used. However, the identity of the methods used and citations
to applicable published methods were not provided. Please provide those citations or clarify
why they are not available.

We are providing an updated specification table with citations for the methods used. Please
let us know if more details are needed. For those listed as “Oleon”, these are internal
methods and we will have copies of those methods by next week.

2. In Nestle’s response to question 8 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, Nestle stated that
“The maximum value for 3-MCPD bound in esters must remain at 0.35 mg/kg. However, the
specification for 3-MCPD in MCT oil for use in infant formula should have been expressed as
a maximum of 0.1 mg/kg.” Please clarify if the limit of 0.1 mg/kg is for 3-MCPD or for GE.

We apologize for the confusion- the limit of 0.1 mg.kg is for GE. We are providing an
updated specification table, which has corrected the previous errors, includes method
citations and provides updated data for new batches of this ingredient.

3. In response to question 4 in the July 22, 2022 amendment, Nestle stated that the
reported values represent the maximum values for the heavy metals; however, the values
do not represent the limit of quantification. Additionally, Nestle stated they are in the
process of obtaining actual test results for the three batches of MCT oil to confirm the
values. Please provide an update or clarify whether Nestle is intending to submit additional
information to FDA regarding these batch analyses.

We have providing an updated specification table, which has corrected the previous errors,
includes method citations and provides updated data for new batches of this ingredient.
Please let us know if there are any additional questions. Hope you have a great long

weekend!

Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 2:05 PM



To: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>; Jim Heimbach

<jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and attachments.

Thank you!

CRachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration
rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
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From: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>

Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 2:04 PM

To: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>; Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: additional questions for GRN 001049

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rachel
Thanks for your mail. We are planning to provide additional data — | am in process of getting the data and
hope to have within the next 2 weeks.

Let me know any questions.

Regards,
Cheryl

From: Morissette, Rachel <Rachel.Morissette@fda.hhs.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 1:36 PM
To: Jim Heimbach <jheimbach@va.metrocast.net>



Cc: Callen,Cheryl,US-Arlington <Cheryl.Callen@us.nestle.com>
Subject: additional questions for GRN 001049

This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER. BE CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and attachments.

Dear Jim,

Please see some additional questions below from our chemist regarding Nestle’s June 28, 2022 and
July 22, 2022 amendments:

1. In question 2 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, we requested that Nestle “Identify and
provide citations, if available, to the analytical methods used as part of the specifications for
MCT. In addition, please confirm that the methods employed are validated for the intended
purpose.” Nestle confirmed that all analytical methods are validated for the specific
purposes for which they are used. However, the identity of the methods used and citations
to applicable published methods were not provided. Please provide those citations or clarify
why they are not available.

2. In Nestle’s response to question 8 from the June 28, 2022 amendment, Nestle stated that
“The maximum value for 3-MCPD bound in esters must remain at 0.35 mg/kg. However, the
specification for 3-MCPD in MCT oil for use in infant formula should have been expressed as
a maximum of 0.1 mg/kg.” Please clarify if the limit of 0.1 mg/kg is for 3-MCPD or for GE.

3. In response to question 4 in the July 22, 2022 amendment, Nestle stated that the
reported values represent the maximum values for the heavy metals; however, the values
do not represent the limit of quantification. Additionally, Nestle stated they are in the
process of obtaining actual test results for the three batches of MCT oil to confirm the
values. Please provide an update or clarify whether Nestle is intending to submit additional
information to FDA regarding these batch analyses.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best regards,

CRachel

Rachel Morissette, Ph.D.
Regulatory Review Scientist/Biologist

Division of Food Ingredients

Office of Food Additive Safety

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

rachel.morissette@fda.hhs.gov
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